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1  Abercrombie, M.; Hickman, D. J.; and Johnson, M. L.  A 
DICTIONARY OF BIOLOGY.  Cr. 8vo, First Edition, Second 
Impression; pp. 246, [10](adv.); several figures; original cloth; a nice 
copy in worn dustwrapper.  Harmondsworth, Middlesex; Penguin 
Books; (1951).  #52506 A$25.00
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2  Adams, A. K.; Selected and arranged by.  THE HOME BOOK 
OF HUMOROUS QUOTATIONS.  Roy. 8vo, First Edition; pp. xii, 
436; original cloth; a nice copy in rubbed dustwrapper.  New York; 
Dodd, Mead & Company; (1969).  #65048 A$30.00
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3  Andrews, Lorrin.  A DICTIONARY OF THE HAWAIIAN 
LANGUAGE.  To which is appended an English-Hawaiian 
Vocabulary and a Chronological Table of Remarkable Events.  With an 
introduction to the new edition by Terence Barrow, Ph.D.  Facsimile 
Edition, Second Impression; pp. x, 566(last 7 blank); chronological 
table; original cloth; (name on title-page); a nice copy in dustwrapper.  
Rutland, Vermont & Tokyo, Japan; Charles E. Tuttle Company; 
(1977).  ***First published Honolulu, Henry M. Whitney, 1865.  
#37185 A$50.00
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4  Archibald, E. H. H.  DICTIONARY OF SEA PAINTERS.  
Demy 4to, First Edition; pp. 208(last blank), [250](plates); coloured 
frontispiece, 28 coloured & over 700 b/w. illustrations; original cloth, 
gilt; a nice copy in dustwrapper.  (Woodbridge, Suffolk); Antique 
Collectors’ Club Ltd.; (1980).  #48358 A$100.00
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5  Atkinson, Frank.  DICTIONARY OF PSEUDONYMS AND 
PEN-NAMES.  A selection of popular modern writers in English.  
First Edition; pp. 166, [2](blank); original papered boards; a very 
good ex-library copy in dustwrapper with minimal markings.  London; 
Clive Bingley; (1975).  ***A useful book with writers listed both by real 
name and pseudonyms.  #14096 A$10.00
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6  Augarde, Tony; Editor.  THE OXFORD DICTIONARY OF 
MODERN QUOTATIONS.  Roy. 8vo, First Edition; pp. xii, 372(last 
blank); original buckram; a fine copy in dustwrapper.  Oxford; Oxford 
University Press; 1991.  #43528 A$50.00
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7  Beadnell, C. M.  DICTIONARY OF SCIENTIFIC TERMS.  
As used in the various sciences.  F’cap 8vo, Second Edition; pp. x, 
232, [14](Supplement, last adv.); bibliography; original papered 
boards (spine worn & slightly defective at top).  London; Watts & 
Co.; (1942).  ***The Thinker’s Library, No. 65, first published 1938.  
#60269 A$10.00
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8  Benham, Sir Gurney.  BENHAM’S BOOK OF QUOTATIONS, 
Proverbs and Household Words.  New and Revised Edition. with 
Supplement and with Full Indexes.  Thick 8vo, Third Edition; pp. viii, 
1384; index; original buckram (slight watermarking to lower edge; 
front board a little warped); a very good copy.  London; George G. 
Harrap and Company Ltd; (1948).  ***First published in 1907, with a 
second edition in 1936.  #45967 A$40.00
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9  Birchon, D.  DICTIONARY OF METALLURGY.  Cr. 8vo, First 
Edition; pp. [vi], 410(last blank); 123 figures; original papered boards; 
a very good ex-library copy in dustwrapper with markings on title-page 
& rear endpaper only.  London; George Newnes Limited; (1965).  
#27937 A$20.00
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10 Blackmore, Stephen; Consultant Editor.  THE PENGUIN 
DICTIONARY OF BOTANY.  General Editor: Elizabeth Tootill.   
Post 8vo, First Edition; pp. viii, 392; several text figures, 2 appendices; 
original wrappers; (neat name at head of page 57 & on half-title); a very 
good copy.  (Middlesex); Penguin Books; (1984).  #50204 A$15.00
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11 Braun, Sidney D.; Edited by.  DICTIONARY OF FRENCH 
LITERATURE.  Second (?) Edition; pp. xiv, 362; 18 plates; original 
wrappers.  Paterson, New Jersey; Littlefield, Adams & Co; 1961.  
***First published 1958.  Includes brief biographies of writers, summaries 
of important works, definitions of literary terms, and surveys of literary 
movements, schools, and genres.  #20140 A$20.00
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12 Burke, William.  THE GREEK-ENGLISH DERIVATIVE 
DICTIONARY:  Showing, in English Characters, the Greek 
Originals of such Words in the English Language as are derived from 
the Greek: and Comprising Correct Explanations. from the most 
approved Lexicographers, of the Meanings of each Word.  Written and 
Compiled Principally with the View of enabling the English Scholar, 
who may be unacquainted with the Greek Characters, to acquire a 
more familiar and extensive Knowledge of his Language, By being 
made conversant with the Greek Originals, whence it is in great Part 
derived.  Demy 12mo, First Edition; pp. [viii, 240]; full contemporary 
calf (worn, but sound)); a very good copy; scarce.  London; Printed for 
J. Johnson; 1806.  ***Entirely unpaginated, but signatures B-L after the 
[viii] pages of preliminaries.  #19288 A$85.00
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13 Byrne, W. J.  A DICTIONARY OF ENGLISH LAW.  Thick cr. 
4to, First Edition; pp. xliv (including Table of Regnal Years of English 
Sovereigns, Abbreviations, etc.), 944(last 2 blank); original cloth; 
a very good copy.  London; Sweet & Maxwell, Limited; 1923.  ***A 
comprehensive and detailed work.  #20218 A$125.00
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14 Chester, Albert Huntington.  A DICTIONARY OF THE 
NAMES OF MINERALS.  Med. 8vo, First Edition, First Thousand; 
pp. [ii], xxxviii, 320, [2](blank), 16(inserted adv.), [2](blank); 
bibliography, index to authors; original cloth (marked; spine worn).  
New York; John Wiley & Sons; 1896.  ***A useful book with a huge 
number of entries and details of the persons naming each mineral.  
#27994 A$70.00
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15 Chinery, Michael.  A PICTORIAL DICTIONARY OF THE 
PLANT WORLD.  An Illustrated Demonstration of Terms Used in 
Plant Biology.  With over 400 colour pictures.  Cr. 8vo, First Edition; 
pp. 264; very numerous coloured & b/w. illustrations; original stiff 
wrappers (a little worn); a very good copy.  London; Sampson Low, 
Marston & Co. Ltd.; 1967.  ***A very useful and informative reference.  
#16451 A$20.00
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16 Cleasby, Richard.  AN ICELANDIC-ENGLISH DICT-
IONARY.  Based on the MS. Collection of the late Richard 
Cleasby.  Enlarged and completed by Gudbrand Vigfusson.  With an 
Introduction and Life of Richard Cleasby by George Webbe Dasent, 
D.C.L.  Thick 4to, First Edition; pp. [ii], cviii, 780; Errata, Addenda; 
printed in double-column; half crimson morocco, with cloth sides, 
spine gilt, with raised bands, marbled endpapers and edges; (top and 
bottom of spine and corners a little rubbed, but a very nice, clean and 
sound copy); very scarce.  Oxford; at the Clarendon Press; M.DCCC.
LXXIV [1874].  #41319 A$450.00
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17 Coble, Mary Ferguson.  INTRODUCTION TO ORNITHO-
LOGICAL NOMENCLATURE.  Cr. 8vo, Second (?) Edition; pp. 
[ii](blank), vi, 100(last 5 blank); original wrappers; a nice copy.  Los 
Angeles; American Book Institute; (1954).  #33461 A$25.00
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18 Cuyas, Arturo.  APPLETON’S NEW ENGLISH-SPANISH 
AND SPANISH-ENGLISH DICTIONARY.  Containing more 
than Six Thousand Modern Words and Twenty-five Thousand 
Acceptations, Idioms and Technical Terms Not Found in any other 
Similar Work:  With a Pronouncing Key and the Fundamental 
Tenses of Irregular Verbs.  Revised and Enlarged by Antonio Llano.  
Part I.--English-Spanish.  Part II.--Spanish-English.  Thick 8vo, 
Second Edition, reprinted; pp. xxviii, 554(English-Spanish); xviii, 
524(Spanish-English, last 3 blank); appendix, abbreviations & 
supplement to each part; original quarter leather; a nice copy in worn 
& slightly defective dustwrapper.  New York; D. Appleton-Century 
Company Incorporated; 1935.  ***R. M. Crawford’s copy with his 
signature on front endpaper.  #67418 A$65.00
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19 Cuyas, Arturo.  APPLETON’S NEW ENGLISH-SPANISH 
AND SPANISH-ENGLISH DICTIONARY.  Containing more 
than Six Thousand Modern Words and Twenty-five Thousand 
Acceptations, Idioms and Technical Terms Not Found in any other 
Similar Work:  With a Pronouncing Key and the Fundamental 
Tenses of Irregular Verbs.  Revised and Enlarged by Antonio Llano.  
Third Edition, with Supplements.  Thick 8vo, Third Edition; pp. 
xxviii, 596(English-Spanish); xviii, 540(Spanish-English, last blank); 
appendix, abbreviations & supplement to each part; original buckram; 
(lacks front endpaper; otherwise a very good copy in worn & 
repaired dustwrapper).  New York; D. Appleton-Century Company 
Incorporated; (1940).  #67417 A$35.00
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20 [Deschamps, Pierre].  DICTIONNAIRE DE GEOGRAPHIE 
ancienne et moderne, contenant:  1.  Les noms anciens, grecs et latins, 
de la decadence latine et de la renaissance, des principales divisions de 
l’Europe, provinces, villes, bourgs, abbayes, etc., avec leur signification 
actuelle.  2.  Les recherches les plus etendues et les plus consciencieuses 
sur les origines de la typographie dans toutes les villes, bourgs, abbayes 
de l’Europe, jusqu’au XIXe siecle exclusivement.  3.  Un dictionnaire 
francais-latin de noms de lieux, destine a servir de table.  Suivi de 
L’IMPRIMERIE HORS L’EUROPE.  Par un Bibliophile [Pierre 
Deschamps].  2 vols. in 1, very thick 8vo, Facsimile Edition; pp. viii, 
1594; Supplement, index of Latin names; pp. [vi], 210(last blank); 
index alphabetique (of modern names); original cloth; a fine copy; 
scarce.  Paris; G.-P. Maisonneuve & Larose, Editeurs; [1964].  ***First 
published 1870 and intended as a Supplement to Brunet’s Manuel 
du Libraire et de l’Amateur de Livres.  Arranged alphabetically by the 
medieval place name (Latin or Greek), each entry gives synonyms and 
the location and modern place name, together with ( for many) brief 
information about the place with special emphasis on the history of 
printing in that place, establishment of presses, etc.  #19853 A$250.00
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21 Dowson, John.  A CLASSICAL DICTIONARY of Hindu 
Mythology and Religion, Geography, History, and Literature.  First 
Edition; pp. xx, 412(last blank); Sanskrit index, general index; binder’s 
unlettered buckram, uncut (a few leaves a little carelessly opened); 
scarce.  London; Trubner & Co.; 1879.  ***Trubner’s Oriental Series 
VI.  #65353 A$35.00
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22 Elwell-Sutton, L. P.  COLLOQUIAL PERSIAN.  Cr. 8vo, First 
Edition; pp. viii, 140; original cloth; a nice copy in faded & worn 
dustwrapper.  London; Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co., Ltd; 
(1941).  #16147 A$35.00
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23 Elwes, Alfred.  A DICTIONARY OF THE PORTUGUESE 
LANGUAGE.  In Two Parts.  1.  Portuguese-English.  2.  English-
Portuguese.  Including a large number of Technical Terms used in 
Mining, Engineering, etc., etc., with the Proper Accents and the 
Gender of Every Noun.  Cr. 8vo, Eighth Edition; pp. vi, 606; table of 
abbreviations; original cloth; a good, sound copy.  London; Crosby 
Lockwood and Son; 1920.  #20148 A$35.00
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24 Elwes, Alfred.  SPANISH DICTIONARY.  In Two Parts.  1.  
Spanish-English.  2.  English-Spanish.  Including a large number 
of Technical Terms used in Mining, Engineering, etc., etc., with 
the Proper Accents and the Gender of Every Noun.  Cr. 8vo, New 
Edition; pp. viii, 600; including supplements on geographical names 
& personal names, table of abbreviations; original cloth; (some minor 
soiling); a good, sound copy.  London; Crosby Lockwood and Son; 
1923.  ***With printed slip of The Technical Press Ltd overlaying original 
imprint.  #65398 A$35.00
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25 Fadiman, Clifton; General Editor.  THE FABER BOOK OF 
ANECDOTES.  Roy. 8vo, First Edition, Second Impression; pp. xxii, 
754(last 3 blank); source list, bibliography, index of names, index of 
subjects; original quarter cloth; a fine copy in dustwrapper.  London; 
Faber and Faber; (1985).  #65047 A$35.00
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26 Fairchild, David Pratt; Edited by.  DICTIONARY OF 
SOCIOLOGY.  Med. 8vo, First Edition; pp. [viii], 342, [10](blank); 
original cloth; a very good copy.  New York City; Published by 
Philosophical Library; [1944].  #52314 A$35.00
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27 Frenot, G. H. and Holloway, A. H.; Editors.  AGARD 
AERONAUTICAL MULTILINGUAL DICTIONARY.  Roy. 
8vo, First Edition; pp. xx, [944], 146(indexes), [2](blank); 10 figures, 
8 indices; original cloth and metal post binding, gilt; a very good 
copy; scarce.  Oxford; Published for and on behalf of Advisory Group 
for Aeronautical Research and Development North Atlantic Treaty 
Organisation by Pergamon Press; 1960.  ***Comprising thousands 
of parallel texts in English, French, German, Spanish, Italian, Dutch, 
Turkish and Russian on every conceivable matter relating to aviation, 
including weather, etc. and with separate indexes to the eight languages.  
#57309 A$75.00



Gaston Renard Fine and Rare Books Short List Number 234 2017 

28 Gazetteer:  WHERE’S WHERE.  A descriptive gazetteer.  First 
Edition; pp. 218, [2](blank); original stiff wrappers; a fine copy.  
London; Eyre Methuen; (1974).  #47984 A$25.00
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29 General Reference:  THE STUDENT’S AID TO KNOW-
LEDGE.  Facts, Figures, Tables, etc.  First Edition; pp. [iv], 120; index; 
original papered boards (spine repaired).  London; Success Publishing 
Company Ltd.; N.D. [c. 1938].  ***A curious collection of knowledge from 
mathematical facts, to common names of chemicals, to literary, linguistic, 
historical and geographical information.  #45928 A$15.00
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30 Greet, W. Cabell.  WORLD WORDS.  Recommended 
Pronunciations.  Second Edition, Revised and Enlarged.  Med. 8vo, 
Second Edition; pp. lvi, 608, [6](blank); original buckram; a very 
good copy.  New York; Columbia University Press, by arrangement 
with the Columbia Broadcasting System; 1948.  ***First published in 
1944.  With an introduction on the pronunciation of English and foreign 
languages, followed by an extensive list of geographical and other terms 
with guides to their pronunciation and occasional notes on meaning.  
#46613 A$20.00
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31 Guy, H. A.  WHO’S WHO IN THE GOSPELS.  Cr. 8vo, First 
Edition; pp. vi, 152, [2](blank); original papered boards; a fine copy in 
dustwrapper.  London; Macmillan; 1966.  #46781 A$25.00
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32 Harrison, K. C.  FACTS AT YOUR FINGERTIPS.  Everyman’s 
Guide to Reference Books.  Cr. 8vo, First Edition; pp. 112(last blank); 
index; original papered boards; a nice copy in dustwrapper.  London; 
Kenneth Mason; 1964.  ***A useful guide to the best reference books in 
many different fields.  #27934 A$20.00



Gaston Renard Fine and Rare Books Short List Number 234 2017 

33 Harvey, Sir Paul; Compiled and Edited by.  THE OXFORD 
COMPANION TO ENGLISH LITERATURE.  Med. 8vo, First 
Edition, Second Impression; pp. viii, 868(last blank); original buckram; 
a fine copy.  Oxford; at the Clarendon Press; 1932.  ***Alphabetically 
arranged.  #26051 A$65.00
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34 Harvey, Sir Paul; Compiled and Edited by.  THE OXFORD 
COMPANION TO ENGLISH LITERATURE.  Fourth Edition 
revised by Dorothy Eagle.  Med. 8vo, Fourth Edition, Second U.S. 
Impression; pp. x, 966(last 5 blank); 5 tables, 3 appendices; original 
buckram; a very good ex-library copy with cancelled library marks on 
endpapers & title-verso.  Oxford, New York; Oxford University Press; 
(1973).  ***Alphabetically arranged, with very useful appendices on 
Censorship, Copyright and the Calendar.  #47287 A$25.00
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35 Harvey, Sir Paul; Compiled and edited by.  THE OXFORD 
COMPANION TO CLASSICAL LITERATURE.  Cr. 8vo, First 
Edition, reprinted with corrections; pp. xii, 468; 14 plates, including 
8 maps (including 2 double-page); original cloth; a fine copy in worn 
& taped dustwrapper.  Oxford; at the Clarendon Press; (1940).  
***Alphabetically arranged.  First published 1937.  #20023 A$65.00
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36 Hepburn, J. C.  A JAPANESE-ENGLISH AND ENGLISH-
JAPANESE DICTIONARY.  Abridged by the Author.  Second 
Edition.  Revised and Enlarged.  Small 8vo, Second Edition; pp. viii, 
1034(last blank), [2]( Japanese imprint, verso blank); original cloth 
(spine a little dull); a very good copy.  Tokyo; Z. P. Maruya & Co., 
Limited, Yokohama: Kelly & Walsh, Limited, London: Trubner & 
Co.; 1897.  #16140 A$40.00
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37 Himus, Godfrey W.  A DICTIONARY OF GEOLOGY.  Cr. 
8vo, First Edition; pp. [vi], 154(last blank); 16 plates, numerous text 
figures; original wrappers.  (Harmondsworth); Penguin Books; (1954).  
#60421 A$15.00
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38 Horne, Alan.  THE DICTIONARY OF 20TH CENTURY 
BRITISH BOOK ILLUSTRATORS.  4to, First Edition, Second 
Impression; pp. 456; very numerous coloured & b/w. illustrations, 
bibliography; original cloth; a fine copy in dustwrapper.  (Woodbridge, 
Suffolk); Antique Collectors’ Club; (1995).  #53550 A$135.00
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39 Houfe, Simon.  THE DICTIONARY OF BRITISH BOOK 
ILLUSTRATORS AND CARICATURISTS 1800-1914.  With 
introductory chapters on the Rise and Progress of the Art.  Thick demy 
4to, Second Edition; pp. 520; 16 coloured plates (1 full-page), over 
300 b/w. illustrations (some full-page), chapter notes, appendices, 
bibliography, index; original cloth; a fine copy in dustwrapper.  
(Woodbridge, Suffolk); Antique Collectors’ Club; (1981).  ***Revised 
from the original edition of 1978.  #23428 A$175.00
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40 Houfe, Simon.  THE DICTIONARY OF 19TH CENTURY 
BRITISH BOOK ILLUSTRATORS AND CARICATURISTS.  
With introductory chapters on the Rise and Progress of the Art.  Demy 
4to, Third Edition, Second Impression; pp. 368(last blank); several 
coloured & numerous b/w. illustrations, 3 appendices, bibliography, 
index; original cloth; a fine copy in dustwrapper.  (Woodbridge, 
Suffolk); Antique Collectors’ Club; (1998).  ***Revised (twice) from 
the original edition of 1978.  #53548 A$135.00
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41 Hugo’s Language Institute:  HUGO’S GERMAN-ENGLISH 
ENGLISH-GERMAN [DICTIONARY].  Imitated pronunciation; 
Comparative Tables of Measures and Weights; List of Geographical 
Names.  Small 16mo (102 x 67 mm); pp. xvi, 624(last 2 adv.); original 
papered boards; a very good copy.  London; Hugo’s Language Institute; 
N.D. [c. 1960].  #16009 A$10.00
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42 Hyamson, A[lbert] M.  A DICTIONARY OF INTER-
NATIONAL AFFAIRS.  Cr. 8vo, First Edition; pp. [vi], 354; original 
cloth; a very good copy in worn dustwrapper.  London; Methuen & 
Co. Ltd.; (1946).  #34615 A$25.00
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43 Illingworth, Valerie & Clark, John O. E.; Edited by.  THE FACTS 
ON FILE DICTIONARY OF ASTRONOMY.  Fourth Edition.  
Med. 8vo, Fourth Edition; pp. [vi], 490; several figures, appendix; 
original slick pictorial papered boards; a fine copy.  (New York); Facts 
on File, Inc.; (2000).  #51768 A$60.00
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44 Jardine, N. K.; F.E.S.  THE DICTIONARY OF ENTOM-
OLOGY.  Cr. 8vo, First Edition; pp. x, 262(last 3 blank); references; 
original cloth; a nice copy.  London; Janson & Sons; N.D. [c. 1915].  
#29892 A$50.00
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45 Jones, Daniel.  AN ENGLISH PRONOUNCING DICT-
IONARY.  Containing 56,300 words in international phonetic 
transcription.  Tenth Edition.  Cr. 8vo, 10th  Edition, Fifth Impression; 
pp. xxviii, 490; coloured frontispiece, 1 table; original cloth (a little 
rubbed); a very good copy.  London; J. M. Dent & Sons Ltd.; (1954).  
***First published 1917.  #59189 A$20.00
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46 Keown, Damien.  A DICTIONARY OF BUDDHISM.  
Contributors Stephen Hodge, Charles Jones, Paola Tinti.  Med. 
8vo, First Edition; pp. x, 358(last blank); 3 full-page maps, 3 other 
appendices including chronology; original papered boards; a fine 
copy in dustwrapper.  (Oxford); Oxford University Press; (2003).  
#65035 A$40.00
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47 Kriel, T.  MASKEW MILLER’S AFRIKAANS SCHOOL 
POCKET DICTIONARY.  Afrikaans-English and English-
Afrikaans.  In the latest authorised spelling.  Fourth, Revised and 
Augmented edition.  Small pott 8vo (88 x 122 mm), Fourth Edition; 
pp. 456; original cloth; (name & date [3rd Oct., 1935] of former owner 
on endpaper and a preliminary page); a very good copy.  Cape Town; 
Maskew Miller Ltd.; N.D. [c. 1935].  #16135 A$35.00
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48 Larkins, John.  DICTIONARY OF AUSTRALIAN HISTORY.  
First Edition; pp. [ii], 226, [4](blank); original papered boards; a fine 
copy in very slightly torn dustwrapper.  (Adelaide); Rigby; (1980).  
#34163 A$30.00
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49 Latham, Edward.  A DICTIONARY OF NAMES NICK-
NAMES AND SURNAMES of Persons Places and Things.  First 
Edition; pp. viii, 334, [2](adv.); original cloth (spine & covers soiled; 
some moderate foxing); a sound & serviceable copy.  London; George 
Routledge & Sons Ltd; 1904.  #20113 A$20.00
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50 Liddell, [Henry George] and Scott, [Robert]; Compiled by.  A 
LEXICON.  Abridged from Liddell and Scott’s Greek-English 
Lexicon.  The Twenty-Third Edition.  Carefully revised throughout.  
Pp. [iv], 804; original cloth (flecked; spine faded; last couple of 
leaves lightly waterstained at top); a very good copy.  Oxford; at the 
Clarendon Press; 1889.  ***Classical Greek.  #52204 A$40.00
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51 Liddell, Henry George and Scott, Robert; Compiled by.  A GREEK-
ENGLISH LEXICON.  Revised and Augmented throughout by Sir 
Henry Stuart Jones.  With the assistance of Roderick McKenzie and 
with the co-operation of many scholars.  With a Supplement 1968.  
Thick med. 4to, Ninth Edition, Eighth Impression; pp. [ii], xlvi, 2042, 
[2](blank), xii, 156(Supplement, last 3 blank); original buckram; a very 
good ex-library copy in dustwrapper with minimal markings (a couple 
of stamps to title-page & last leaf and minor marking of endpapers).  
Oxford; at the Clarendon Press; 1968.  ***This impression of the ninth 
edition is the first to contain the Supplement, Edited by E. A. Barber, with 
the assistance of P. Maas, M. Scheller and M. L. West.  An exhaustive and 
definitive guide to ancient Greek.  #15836 A$75.00
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52 Literary Press:  THE LITERARY DICTIONARY AND 
ENCYCLOPEDIA.  Introduction by Professor Allan Mawer, 
M.A., Provost of University College London.  First Edition; pp. [iii]-
xvi(lacking half-title?), 496; numerous small illustrations throughout; 
original cloth (a little marked; slight waterstain to top edge of a few 
leaves).  Glasgow; The Literary Press Ltd.; N.D. [c. 1925?].  ***With 
weights and measures and other useful data at end.  #52315 A$20.00
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53 Longman:  LONGMAN FAMILY DICTIONARY.  [A clear, 
concise and modern guide to the English Language.  With over 70,000 
entries].  First Edition; pp. x, 830(last 3 blank); original slick papered 
boards; a very good copy in worn dustwrapper.  (London); Chancellor 
Press; (1984).  ***Based on the Longman New Universal Dictionary, 
first published in 1982.  #65395 A$15.00
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54 Macbain, Alexander, LL.D. and Whyte, John.  MACEACHEN’S 
GAELIC--ENGLISH DICTIONARY.  Third Edition.  Revised 
and Enlarged.  8vo, Third Edition; pp. [ii], x, 408(last blank); original 
cloth (lacking front endpaper; hinges a little weak; a few marks); a very 
good copy.  Inverness; Taylor & Bain; [1906].  ***First published in 
1842, this edition with Preface to the second (1902) and third editions.  
#65386 A$45.00
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55 Mackenzie, Ian.  BRITISH PRINTS.  Dictionary and Price Guide.  
Demy 4to, Second Edition (revised); pp. 368; very numerous coloured 
& b/w. illustrations; Vol. II, pp. 304(last blank); very numerous 
coloured & b/w. illustrations, bibliography; original cloth; a fine copy 
in dustwrappers.  (Woodbridge, Suffolk); Antique Collectors’ Club; 
(1998).  #53553 A$135.00
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56 Maddison, Dr Robert E. W.; F.S.A.  A DICTIONARY OF 
ASTRONOMY.  Editor Valerie Illingworth.  Roy. 8vo, First Edition; 
pp. 208; several figures, 6 tables of symbols and abbreviations, 
bibliography; original papered boards; a very good copy in dustwrapper.  
London; Hamlyn; (1980).  #62674 A$25.00
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57 Mallalieu, Huon.  THE DICTIONARY OF BRITISH WATERCOLOUR ARTISTS up to 1920.  2 vols., demy 
4to, Third Edition; Vol. I, pp. 376(last blank); very numerous coloured & b/w. illustrations; Vol. II, pp. 304(last blank); 
very numerous coloured & b/w. illustrations, 3 appendices, family trees; original papered boards; a fine set in dustwrappers.  
(Woodbridge, Suffolk); Antique Collectors’ Club; (2002).  #53551 A$125.00
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58 Morley, Alban Cyril; Compiled and arranged by.  COMMERCIAL 
AND LEGAL TERMS in ordinary use.  Eighth Edition.  Med. 8vo, 
Eighth Edition; pp. [iv](adv.), [iv], 108; original cloth, cut flush; a 
very good copy.  Sydney; The Law Book Co. of Australasia Ltd.; 1922.  
#41318 A$15.00
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59 Murphy, Brian.  DICTIONARY OF AUSTRALIAN HIST-
ORY.  First Edition; pp. [viii], 304; endpaper maps, numerous 
illustrations, bibliography, index; original papered boards; a fine copy 
in dustwrapper.  Sydney; McGraw-Hill Book Company; (1982).  
#34570 A$40.00
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60 Neave, F. G.  MOZLEY AND WHITELEY’S LAW 
DICTIONARY.  Fifth Edition.  By F. G. Neave, ... in collaboration with 
Grange Turner ....  Fifth Edition; pp. x, 360; original cloth (barrister’s 
stamp on endpapers, but a fine copy).  London; Butterworth & Co. 
(Publishers) Ltd.; 1930.  #41316 A$25.00
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61 Nodier, M. Ch.  VOCABULAIRE DE LA LANGUE 
FRANCAISE.  Extrait de la Sixieme et Derniere Edition du 
Dictionnaire de l’Academie.  Par M. Ch. Nodier, Membre de l’Academie 
Francaise, Bibliothecaire de l’Arsenal, et M. Ackermann.  Avec les 
etymologies, la prononciation et un vocabulaire geographique.  Redige 
exclusivement pour les Ecoles.  Adopte par le Conseil de l’Instruction 
Publique pour l’usage des colleges.  First Edition; pp. [iv], xii, 1142; 
original cloth (a little worn; front endpaper stuck down; some foxing); 
a very good copy.  Paris; Firmin Didot Freres; 1868.  #65397 A$75.00
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62 Osborn, P. G.  A CONCISE LAW DICTIONARY.  Fourth 
Edition.  Fourth Edition, Second Impression; pp. viii, 400(last blank); 
Law Reports and their Abbreviations in separate section; original 
papered boards; (stamp on endpaper & covers slightly faded, but a 
very good, clean & sound copy).  London; Sweet & Maxwell, Limited; 
1954.  #20153 A$20.00
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63 Paasch, Capt. H.  ILLUSTRATED MARINE ENCYCLO-
PEDIA.  Introduction by David R. MacGregor.  Med. 8vo, Facsimile 
Edition; pp. [viii], 308, [202](plates), [28](index), [2](blank); 100 
plates each with facing page of descriptive text, index; original papered 
boards; (name on endpaper); a nice copy in worn dustwrapper.  
(Watford); Model and Allied Publications, Argus Books Limited; 
(1977).  ***First published in 1890.  #28982 A$60.00
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64 Paasch, Capt. H.  FROM KEEL TO TRUCK.  De la Quille 
a la Pomme de Mat.  Vom Kiel zum Flaggenknopf.  Roy. 8vo, 
Facsimile Edition; pp. [viii], iv, 614(last blank), [218](plates), 
LXXXVIII(indexes), [8](corrections, last 7 blank); portrait 
frontispiece, 109 plates each with facing page of explanatory text 
in English, French & German, index in each of the three languages; 
original vinyl, gilt; a fine copy.  Hamburg; Verlag Eckardt & Messtorff; 
(1978).  ***First published in 1901.  Text throughout in three columns in 
English, French & German: a useful dictionary reference to all matters 
maritime.  #63492 A$135.00
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65 Papademetriou, Alex. E.  GREEK - ENGLISH DICTIONARY.  
Small thick 8vo, First Edition; pp. [ii], 498, [16](blank), [12](adv.); 
[iv], 468(last 15 blank), [8](adv.); original, gilt; a nice copy.  Athens; 
Alex. & E. Papademetriou; [1969].  ***Part 1, English-Greek; Part 2, 
Greek-English [Modern Greek].  #67419 A$25.00
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66 Peet, Louis Harman.  WHO’S THE AUTHOR?  A Guide to the 
Authorship of Novels, Stories, Speeches, Songs and General Writings 
of American Literature.  Post 8vo, First Edition; pp. [iv], 318; index 
of Authors; original cloth (flecked).  New York; Thomas Y. Crowell; 
(1901).  ***A useful volume arranged alphabetically by title.    
#34183 A$25.00
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67 Phyfe, William Henry.  TEN THOUSAND WORDS OFTEN 
MISPRONOUNCED.  A revised and enlarged edition of “7000 
Words Often Mispronounced,” with a Supplement of 3000 
additional words.  A complete hand-book of difficulties in English 
pronounciation.  Including an unusually large number of Proper 
Names and words and phrases from Foreign Languages.  [Sixty-Fifth 
Thousand].  F’cap 8vo, Fourth Edition; pp. [vi], 660, [2](adv.), [6]
(blank); original cloth; a nice copy.  New York and London; G. P. 
Putnam’s Sons, The Knickerbocker Press; 1903.  ***First published in 
1889.  #22050 A$15.00
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68 Pitman, Sir Isaac:  BUSINESS TERMS, PHRASES AND 
ABBREVIATIONS.  With Equivalents in French, German, Spanish, 
and Italian, and Facsimile Documents.  Fourth Edition, Revised and 
Enlarged.  Cr. 8vo, Fourth Edition; pp. vi, 274(last blank), 16(adv.); 
19 folding facsimiles of business documents, 18 text illustrations, list 
of abbreviations; original cloth; a very good copy.  London; Sir Isaac 
Pitman & Sons Ltd.; N.D. [c. 1910].  #29854 A$30.00
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69 Pukui, Mary Kawena [and] Elbert, Samuel H.  HAWAIIAN 
DICTIONARY.  Hawaiian-English.  English-Hawaiian.  Revised 
and Enlarged Edition.  Med. 8vo, Sixth Edition; pp. xxviii, 572 (but 
LACKING pp. 5-36, with pp. 37-68 repeated); original cloth; a fine 
copy in dustwrapper.  Honolulu; University of Hawaii Press; (1986).  
***First published 1957.  #65090 A$10.00



Gaston Renard Fine and Rare Books Short List Number 234 2017 

70 Puttock, Colonel A. G.  A DICTIONARY OF HERALDRY  
AND RELATED SUBJECTS.  First Edition; pp. 256; 7 coloured 
plates, hundreds of b/w. illustrations, 3 genealogical charts, 
bibliography; original papered boards; a fine copy in slightly worn 
dustwrapper.  London; John Gifford; (1970).  ***Written by an 
Australian resident and with some Australian relevance, including 
extensive sections on genealogical research and on arms & armour.  
#20035 A$75.00
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71 Reading, Hugo F.  A DICTIONARY OF THE SOCIAL 
SCIENCES.  First Edition; pp. 232(last blank); original stiff wrappers; 
a very good copy.  (London, Athens; Sociologia Publications Limited; 
1976).  #52272 A$25.00
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72 Sandry, Geo & Carrere, Marcel.  DICTIONNAIRE DE 
L’ARGOT MODERNE.  Sixieme Edition, Revue, Augmentee et 
Mise en Jour.  Cr. 8vo, Sixth Edition; pp. 312(last 3 blank); original 
wrappers; a nice copy.  Paris; Aux Quais de Paris; [1962].    
#52963 A$40.00
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73 Senn, C. Herman.  DICTIONARY OF FOODS AND 
CULINARY ENCYCLOPAEDIA.  [Glossary of Culinary Terms 
and their Meanings].  F’cap 8vo, Seventh Edition; pp. iv, 188; 
original cloth; a nice copy in torn & taped dustwrapper.  London and 
Melbourne; Ward, Lock & Co., Limited; N.D. [c. 1935].    
#27936 A$20.00
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74 Simpson, Jacqueline & Roud, Steve.  A DICTIONARY OF 
ENGLISH FOLKLORE.  Med. 8vo, First Edition; pp. [xii], 
420(last 9 blank); 8 plates, bibliography; original papered boards; 
a fine copy in dustwrapper.  (Oxford); Oxford University Press; 
(2000).  #46948 A$35.00
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75 Smith, William; Editor.  DICTIONARY OF GREEK AND 
ROMAN ANTIQUITIES.  Illustrated by numerous engravings on 
wood.  Second Edition, improved and enlarged.  Thick 8vo, Second 
Edition; pp. xii, 1294; very numerous figures, 16 tables, Greek index, 
Latin index, English index & Classified index; contemporary full calf, 
marbled edges & endpapers (rubbed; spine label defective); a very 
good copy; scarce.  London; Taylor, Walton, and Maberly; M.DCCC.
XLVIII [1848].  #26185 A$150.00
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76 [Smyth, Alice Mary; General Editor].  THE OXFORD 
DICTIONARY OF QUOTATIONS.  Second Edition.  Roy. 8vo, 
Second Edition, Seventh Impression, with revisions; pp. xx, 1004; 
comprehensive index (over 400 pp.), short Greek index; original 
buckram; a nice copy in dustwrapper.  London; Oxford University 
Press; (1966).  ***This second edition first published in 1953.  
#34542 A$40.00



Gaston Renard Fine and Rare Books Short List Number 234 2017 

77 Speck, G. E.; Edited by.  A COMPACT SCIENCE DICTION-
ARY.  Revised by Bernard Jaffe.  F’cap 8vo, Paperback Edition; pp. 234, 
[6](adv.); 136 figures, 6 appendices; original wrappers; (text a little 
browned, as usual); a very good copy.  London; Pan Books; (1967).  
***First published as “The Science Reader’s Companion”, 1954, second 
revised edition 1965.  #52206 A$15.00
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78 Standring, J. A. and Thimm, C. A.  TECHNICAL WORDS  
AND PHRASES:  An English-French and French-English Dictionary 
of Technical and Business Terms and Phrases used in Commerce, Arts, 
Sciences, Professions and Trades.  With Appendix of Tables of Money, 
Weights and Measures.  F’cap 8vo, First Edition; pp. 186(last 4 blanks 
for notes), [2](adv.); original cloth (covers marked).  London; E. 
Marlborough & Co.; (1900).  #41667 A$20.00
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79 Thalbourne, Michael A.; Compiled by.  A GLOSSARY OF  
TERMS USED IN PARAPSYCHOLOGY.  Foreword by Dr John 
Beloff.  Series Editor: Brian Inglis.  Published for the Society for 
Psychical Research.  First Edition; pp. xvi, 92(last blank); bibliography; 
original papered boards; a nice copy in dustwrapper.  London; 
Heinemann; (1982).  #47342 A$15.00
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80 Thorne, J. O.; Edited by.  CHAMBERS’S BIOGRAPHICAL 
DICTIONARY.  New Edition.  8vo, Third Edition; pp. viii, 1432; 
subject index; original buckram; a nice copy in worn dustwrapper.  
London; W. & R. Chambers, Ltd.; (1961).  ***Original edition 1897, 
second edition 1935.  #53220 A$45.00
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81 Uvarov, E. B.  A DICTIONARY OF SCIENCE.  Definitions and 
Explanations of Terms used in Chemistry, Physics, and Elementary 
Mathematics.  Revised with the Assistance of D. R. Chapman, B.A.  
Cr. 8vo, Second Edition, Third Impression; pp. 240; several figures; 
original wrappers; a very good copy.  (Harmondsworth); Penguin 
Books; (1954).  ***First published in 1943, this revised edition was first 
issued in 1951.  #60608 A$15.00
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82 Velasquez de la Cadona, Mariano.  A DICTIONARY OF THE 
SPANISH AND ENGLISH LANGUAGES, abridged from the 
Author’s larger work.  In Two Parts.  1. Spanish-English.--2. English-
Spanish.  Cr. 8vo; pp. viii, 846; supplementary alphabets to both 
sections; original cloth; (a slight stain to lower corner throughout); a 
good, sound copy.  London; Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co. Ltd.; 
1930.  #65399 A$35.00
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83 Verheul, J.  HILL’S DUTCH-ENGLISH AND ENGLISH-
DUTCH VEST-POCKET DICTIONARY and Self-Instructor 
with Conversations and Idioms.  Small 8vo, First Edition; pp. [vi], 
244, [2](blank); original limp cloth (a little worn & soiled).  London; 
Leopold B. Hill; 1917.  #16143 A$20.00
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84 Walker, John; Publisher.  A PRONOUNCING DICTIONARY 
OF MYTHOLOGY AND ANTIQUITIES.  Giving a Concise 
Account of the Gods, Heroes, Statesmen, Poets, Philosophers, Painters, 
Sculptors, Places and Wonders of Antiquity.  F’cap 8vo, First Edition; 
pp. 164; original limp cloth, cut flush; a very good copy.  London; John 
Walker & Co., Ltd.; N.D. [c. 1910].  #33812 A$25.00
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85 Wannan, Bill; Compiled and edited by.  DICTIONARY 
OF AUSTRALIAN HUMOROUS QUOTATIONS AND 
ANECDOTES.  Roy. 8vo, First Edition; pp. [iv], 182, [2](blank); 
several illustrations (from On the Hop by Livingstone Hopkins), 
index; original papered boards (slightly worn); a very good copy 
in worn dustwrapper.  (South Melbourne); Macmillan; (1974).  
#65108 A$25.00
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86 Whitehouse, Ruth D.; Editor.  THE MACMILLAN 
DICTIONARY OF ARCHAEOLOGY.  Med. 8vo, First 
Edition; pp. [xii], 600(last 3 blank); 37 illustrations, 9 tables, index, 
bibliography; original papered boards; a very good copy in very slightly 
worn & stained dustwrapper.  London; Macmillan Reference Books, 
Macmillan Press; (1983).  #64931 A$40.00
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87 Williamson, Mark.  THE CAMBRIDGE DICTIONARY OF 
SPACE TECHNOLOGY.  Med. 8vo, First Edition; pp. viii, 464, [8]
(blank); several illustrations & figures, classified list of entries; original 
papered boards; a fine copy in dustwrapper.  (Cambridge); Cambridge 
University Press; (2001).  #50633 A$40.00
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88 Zoega, Geir T.  A CONCISE DICTIONARY OF OLD 
ICELANDIC.  Cr. 8vo, First Edition; pp. viii, 552; original cloth 
(spine faded & joints starting to split, otherwise a very good copy).  
Oxford; at the Clarendon Press; 1910.  #16154 A$50.00
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